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Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Unocal Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley. California

Per the request of the Tosco Marketing Company Project Professional, Ms. Tina R. Berry, enclosed
please find our data report (MPDS-UN5458-11) dated April 1, 1997 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Professional at (510) 277-2321.
Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

' Vg g1 !
(/ i %MLL
s

Jarrel F. Crider
lifc
Enclosure

cc: Ms, Tina R. Berry

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 84520
TEL: {510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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e
Tosco Marketing Company e
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite-400 .
P.O. Box 5155 -

San Ramon, California 94583
Attention; Ms. Tina R. Berry

RE: Annual Data Report
Unocal Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring
wells at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this event are indicated in Table 1.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or
sheen. The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground
water flow direction during the most recent event is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on March 13, 1997. Prior to sampling, the wells were each
purged of between 6 and 23 gallons of water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon
bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as
appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on

- ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the purged ground

water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo
Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water
samples collected to date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and benzene detected in the ground water samples
collected during this event are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical
results and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX: {510) 689-1918
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION
A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at
{510y 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian SRS
Senior Staff Geologist L

waﬂ

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

JOEL 6. BRrazR

" Mo, EG 1633
GERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEQLGGIST

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

{aab

Attachments: Tables 1,2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

ce: Mr. Sarkis A. Soghomonian, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

| {Monitored and Sampled on March 13, 1997)

MW2* 22230 6.58 19.20 0 - 0
MW4 217.93 9.84 27.30 0 No 22
MW5 215.55 9.56 23.85 0 No 23
MWeo* 231.99 7.05 26.95 0 - 0
MW7 221.91 9.48 19.55 0 No 6
(Monitored and Sampled on Aprit 11, 1996)
MW2# 224.66 4.22 19.22 0 - 0
MW4 220.22 7.55 27.33 0 No 52
MWS5 217.63 7.48 23.79 0 No 43
MW6* 234.76 4.28 27.03 0 - 0
MW7 224.08 7.31 19.58 0 No 8.5
(Monitored and Sampled on December 8, 1995)
MW7 221.80 9.59 19.55 0 No 7
{Monitored and Sampled on December 5, 1995)
MW2 22256 6.32 9.20 0 No 9
MWwW4 217 .85 9.92 27.30 0 No 25
MW5 215.51 9.60 23.86 0 No 24
MWo 232.29 6.75 26.96 0 No 23
MW7 221.70 9.69 1955 0 No 6.5
(Monitored and Sampled on September 5, 1995)
MWwW2 22322 5.66 19.22 0 No 9.5
Mw4 218.50 9.27 27.30 0 No 47
MW5 215.54 9.57 23.92 0 No 375
MWe* 233.35 5.69 T 0 - 0
MW7 222.78 8.61 19.56 0 No 7.5
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Table 1

Swmmary of Monitoring Data

MWw2
MW4
MW5
MW6
MW7

228.88
227.77
225.11
239.04
231.39

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well

casings.

Monitored only.

The elevations of the top of the well casings are relative to Mean Sea Level (MSL), per the
Alameda County Benchmark (elevation = 219.68 feet MSL).

Total well depth was not measured.

Sheen determination was not performed.
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW2 5/23/91 -- . KD ND ND ND ND --
9/20/91 - ND ND ND ND ND --
12/19/91 - 140 0.66 ND 0.64 12 -
3/20/92 -- 120 ND ND ND ND -
6/18/92 -- 140* ND ND ND ND -
9/10/192 - 61* ND ND ND ND 110
12/10/92 - 100* ND ND ND ND 170
3/10/93 - 110* ND ND ND ND 350

6/9/93 -- 120 ND ND ND ND 300
9/9/93 -- 210* ND ND ND ND --
12/9/93 -- 9% ND ND ND ND -
3/3/94 - 240* ND ND ND ND -
6/3/94 - [90* ND ND ND ND -
9/2/94 - 720 ND ND ND 4.6 -
12/1/94 - 200 0.70 ND 0.58 ND -
3/1/95 - ND ND ND ND ND -
6/1/95 -- 420+ ND ND ND ND -
9/5/95 -- ND ND 0.80 ND 0.74 *
12/5/95 - ND ND ND ND ND 390

4/11/96 NOT SAMPLED+7

MWw4 5/23/91 - ND ND ND ND ND -

9/20/91 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

12/19/91 - ND ND ND ND ND -
3/20/92  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

6/18/92 -- ND 0.41 0.84 ND 0.55 -
9/10/92  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

12/10/92 -~ ND ND ND ND ND -
3/10/93 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
6/9/93 - ND ND ND ND ND -
9/9/93 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
12/9/93  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

3/3/94 -~ ND ND ND ND ND -
6/3/94 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/2/94 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
12/1/94 - ND ND ND ND ND -
3/1/95 - ND ND 1.1 ND 0.75 -
6/1/95 - ND ND 0.78 ND 1.7 -
9/5/95 - ND ND 0.70 ND 0.71 -
12/5/95 -- ND ND ND ND ND 0.68
4/11/96 -~ ND ND ND ND ND ND

3/13/97 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW5 5/23/91 - : ND ND ND ND ND -

9/20/91 450 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/10/91 ND - - - - - -
12/19/91 - ND ND ND ND ND -
3/20/92 170 ND ND ND ND ND -
6/18/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
0/10/92 110F ND ND ND ND ND -
12/10/92 83% ND ND ND ND ND -
3/10/93 697 ND ND ND ND ND -
6/9/93 64 ND ND ND ND ND --
9/9/93 58% ND ND ND ND ND -
12/9/93 873 ND ND ND ND ND --
3/3/94 ND ND ND ND 0.71 1.7 ND
6/3/94 80% ND ND ND ND ND -
9/2/94 130% ND ND ND ND ND --
12/1/94 79% ND ND ND ND ND --
3/1/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND --
6/1/95 57% ND ND ND ND ND -
9/5/95 210% ND ND 0.95 ND 0.87 .
12/5/95 170% ND ND ND ND ND 27
4/11/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND 56
3/13/97 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 5/23/91 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/20/91 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
12/19/91 - ND ND ND ND ND -
6/18/92 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
12/10/92 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
6/9/93 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
12/9/93 -- 150 ND ND ND 1.7 -
6/3/94 - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/1/94 - ND ND ND ND ND -
6/1/95 - ND ND 0.70 ND 1.7 -
12/5/95 - ND ND ND ND ND 1.4
4/11/96  NOT SAMPLED*Y
MW7 5/23/91 540 3,000 160 1.2 25 120 -
9/20/91 580 1,440 160 0.75 39 130 -
12/19/91 770 3,900 240 24 280 270 -
3/20/92 3,200 11,000 080 ND 990 1,600 -
6/18/92 990+ 5,500 340 4.2 380 410 -

9/10/92 290+ 2,100 160 1.9 140 150 -
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW7 12/10/92 200% - 1,200 28 ND 37 13 --
(Cont.) 3/10/93 1,100% 4,400 310 ND 300 330 --
6/9/93 830% 4,600 430 ND 510 430 -
9/9/93 5501 2,600** 160 19 250 120 -
12/9/93 2501 980 54 4.6 71 5.6 -
3/3/94 1,400% 9,300 290 ND 590 400 1.7
6/3/94 2,000% 9.400 380 5.0 820 240 -
9/2/94 490+ 3,800 77 ND 180 42 =
12/1/94 2607 3,100 80 ND 250 190 -
3/1/95 1,900z 3.300 200 3.9 300 350 -
6/1/95 160K 3,900 170 ND 400 430 -
9/5/95 ND 710 32 ND 85 33 *
12/5/95 1107 400 23 ND 34 16 1,600
4/11/96 - 1,500 52 ND 160 130 1,500
3/13/97 - 460 13 ND 31 4.0 430

MTBE = Methyl tett butyl ether.

T Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.
¥t  Sampling discontinued per Alameda Councy Health Care Services letter dated April 1, 1996.

t  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and
non-diese! mixture,

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

**  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and

non-gasoline mixture,

®  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has powentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the
ground water sample collected from this well.

-~ Indicates analysis not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:  The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoline) quantification range
used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12. Since August 1, 1993, the quantificiation range used
by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C6 - C12.

Laboratory analyses data prior to December 9, 1993 were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW4 4/11/9% - ND ND ND ND

3/13/97 - ND ND ND ND
MW5 3/10/93 - ND ND ND ND
6/9/93 - - - - ND
0/%/93 - - - -- ND
12/9/93 - - - -- ND
3/3/94 -- - -- - ND
6/3/94 - - - -- ND
9/2/94 - -- - - ND
12/1/94 - - - - ND
3/1/95 - - - - ND
6/1/95 - - - - ND
9/5/95 -- -- - -= ND
12/5/95 -- - - - ND
4/11/96 -- ND ND ND ND
3/13/97 - 740 ND ND ND
MW7 5/23/91 ND -- -- - - 3.4
9/20/91 ND -- - - ND
12/19/91 ND - - - 31
3720192 ND - - -- ND
6/18/92 ND - - - ND
9/10/92 - - - - 2.3
12/10/92 - - - - 2.0
3/10/93% - 13 19 83 1.3
6/9/937% -- 13 19 83 1.3
9/9/93% -- ND 11 48 1.5
12/9/93 -- ND ND 15 1.5
3/3/94 - ND 34 130 1.7
6/3/94 - ND 18 61 1.4
9/2/94 -- ND ND ND 1.1
12/1/94 -- ND ND 2.5 1.0
3/1/95e -- ND 40 120 1.6
6/1/95 -- ND 13 83 1.4
9/5/95 -- ND ND 7.0 1.8
12/5/95% - - - - ND
12/8/95 - ND ND 14 -
4/11/96 - ND 7.6 42 0.75

3/13/97 - 120 ND 9.0 ND
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

*  Tetrachloroethene was detected at a concentration of 56 pg/L.

+  Nine "tentatively identified compounds” were detected by the EPA method 8270 open scan at concentrations

ranging from 10 pg/L to 59 pg/L. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specific compounds
and concentrations.

#+  Ten “tentatively identified compounds" were detected by the EPA method 8270 open scan at concentrations

ranging from 14 pg/L to 150 pg/L. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specified compounds and
concentrations,

£ Seven "tentatively identified compounds” were detected by the EPA method 8270 open scan at concentrations
ranging 11 pg/L to 88 pg/L. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specific compounds and concentrations.

e  Phenol was detected at a concentration of 2.1 pg/L.
- Indicates analysis was not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

mg/l. = milligrams per liter.
Results are in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
Note:  All EPA Method 8010 and 8270 compounds were non-detectable, except as listed above.

Laboratory analyses data prior to December 9, 1993, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.




W N e

O AT NN
Z’-‘\\\ Lo

3

W

& =
% = . “j- 4
; \\\' : 'é\g-‘\\ i i VALLEY
e N {J/ﬁ‘fy : ,
::;.“nd ol i s 6,53?© -
Sch N NG “d \E% Nor riag_ei.
\\"\u“ ) 7\ =4 g s L e
0 2000 4000
Base modified from 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. Hayward Quadrangle ——
{photorevised 1980) A[ﬁprox. scale feot
] | )g UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5484 LOCATION
| | SERVICES, INCORPCRATED 18950 LAKE CHABOT ROAD MAP
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Z.




e

i
Q
\'On

2
\
V3

=
%
B
A
\
\
\
Pump Island

(Typ. 2)\
- \

\ \/— Canopy

U.G. Gasoline
Storage Tanks

——— 7

Existing
Station Bldg.

W.0. Storage
(221.91)  Tank

MW4 -¢-
(217.93)

MWS
(215.55)

LEGEND

4~ Monitoring well (by KEI)
@ Monitoring well (by AGS)

() Ground water elevation in feet above Mean Sea Level

N 0 40 80
EU:]\> Direction of ground water flow with approximate hydraulic gradient — e S—
Contours of ground water elevation Approx. scale feet

POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP FOR THE MARCH 13, 1997 MONITORING EVENT
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PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUND WATER ON MARCH 13, 1997
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. SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
' 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {918) 921-0100

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: . Water Castro valley Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
ttention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  703-1105

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
¢g/L pa/L pg/L pg/L Ha/L
703-1105 MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND
703-1106 MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND
703-1107 MwW-7 460 13 ND 31 4.0
[ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 ]

Total Purgeahle Petroleurn Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page 1 of 2
7031105.MPD <15
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S-equoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-96500 FAX (510) 988-9673%

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

| : ) . : ,
Matrix Descript:  Water Castro Valley Received: Mar 13, 199
Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Mar 26, 199
ttention: Jarrel Crider First Sample # 703-1105

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult. Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
703-1105 Mw-4 - 1.0 3/21/97 HP-4 95
703-1106 MW-5 -- 1.0 3/21/97 HP-4 85
703-1107 Mw-7 Gasoline 5.0 3/25/97 HP-5 98

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File
Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
7031105.MPD <2>

&



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Se
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

0 Lake Chabot Rd.
Castro Valley Received:

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis for: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

ttention: Jarred Crider First Sample #:  703-1105

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
g/l Mg/l
703-1105 MW-4 5.0 N.D.
703-1106 MW-5 5.0 N.D.
703-1107 MW-7 13 430

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Managet

Analyzed:
Reported

MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

7031105.MPD <3:



1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600
@ SequOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600
v An alytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600

oject I noca : .

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-4 Castro Valley Received
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed
Attention: Jarrel Crider Lak Number: 703-1105 Reported

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Mar 13,
: Mar 19,
: Mar 26,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L yg/L
Bromodichloromeathane............ccovevee e e, 0.50 e N.D.
(2] 0 a0 )10 1 ¢ 1 FOURRRUR U ST UU U OU R 0.50 e N.D
Bromomethane. .......eevvv oot 1.0 N.D
Carbon tetrachloride. ..., 050 e N.D
ChlOrObENZENE. ... et as ey sreeee e 050 e N.D
ChIoroathane. .........occeeiiiei e cvree s srres e srarras e e eane 1.0 e N.D
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether..........cocoviiiiii e, 1.0 e e N.D
ChIOFOOTM. .. e ccserme e s arearsrnr e ieeameeaean D50 s N.D.
ChEOrOmMEtNANE. ..ot e e e 1.0 et N.D.
Dibromochioromethane........covvciiiieviien e e e D50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzen... ... e 0850 e N.D.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene..........cvecnieniriecencer e 080 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorODENZENe. ...t D.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthant.. ... 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthant..........c.cooomeeee e D50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethang... .o e D50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........ccoooeee i D50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng.........c.coocooviiiiiericeeeee 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorOPrOpPane... ..o e D50 e N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ccooo e 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... B0 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ................ococoiviv i e e 0.50 e N.D.
Tetrachlorosthene......ooicereeeier e e 0.50 s N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........cccccooienvevccn e e 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........co e e 050 e N.D
TrHChIOrOBIRENA. ... ...t e 050 e N.D
TrichlorofluoromMethane........c.ccivveeern i icrre e e 050 e N.D
Vinyl chlofide.........cooco e 1.0 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated {imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

7031105.MPD <4



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript‘: Water, MW-7 Castro Valley Received

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed
Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 703-1107 Reported

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

H

Mar 13,
: Mar 19,
:  Mar 28,

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane........c.coooo e, 5.0 N.D.
BromofOrm... et 5.0 N.D.
Bromomethane.....oeecveiee e 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlotide......oc.ooeoei e, B e N.D.
ChlorobaNZeNe.. ....occe i e 5.0 N.D.
Chloroethang..........ccevniimr i e TO e N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether........ccvioviiviivieviciirec e 10 e N.D.
ChlOrofOrM. .. et e B.O e, N.D.
Chloromethane. ... 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........oo e eeerianens B0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens...............ccocoeree e e, = 0 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzens. ... eeeeeereeevervarens B.0 e N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzens. ... ... eer e B0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.........cooo e B0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... 50 e, N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. . .......oo e B0 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens... ... B.O e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene. ..., B.O0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ..o veiceiieccecec e 5.0 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cococveeciecniiiiecece e 5.0 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.......cvecveeiececicceeeeeeeae 5.0 N.D
Methylene chloride............oco oo, BO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... e B.O i N.D.
Tetrachloroethene... ...t B.O e N.D.
1.1, 1-Trichlorosthane..................cccoeeii e, 5.0 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroathane................ieee e 5.0 N.D.
THEhIOrOBIRBNE. ... e e an e B.D N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.............c.ocooe v, BAO N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... e 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian, Because matrix etfects and/ar other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 9288-9600

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 9219600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

0 Lake Chabat Rd “Sampled:

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Castro Valiey Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number; 703-1105 Analyzed:
‘ Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pa/L pg/L
Acenaphthene.............ccoviiei e 2.0 N.D.
Acenaphthylene....... ..o cr v en s 20 e N.D.
ANIINB. o e e s 2.0 e N.D.
F a1 [ oo T 2.0 e N.D.
BeNZiding......eceeeee e e 50 e N.D.
BanzoiC ACIH. ... 10 e N.D.
Benzofa)anthracene..........c.ocovriiicicnenin e 20 s N.D.
Benzofb)fluoranthene............ccccov e s 2.0 N.D.
Benzo{K)fluoranthene.............ccoocvecveeeeniciiii e 2.0 e N.D.
Benzo{g.h,ijperyvlene..............cccceoriencene. v e 2.0 N.D.
BenZO{@)PYTENE. ..o oo e e 20 N.D.
Benzyl alcohol..........ooo e 20 s N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane............c.coovevecririnrccniens 2.0 N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether............ccoverivivirciin e 20 s N.D.
Bis{2-chlorcisopropyllether......coiciiiercnnnn e, 20 s N.D.
Bis{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..........c.covevriniiriniinicsinennenne. 10 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether..........c.ccvvvrirrinrnenn 20 s N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate.............ccoc s 20 s N.D.
4-Chloroaniling. ...........cooooeeii e 2.0 e ——— N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene...............ccccooevivrc e 20 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...........c.ccce i e, 20 e N.D.
2-Chlorophenol........c...c e veecin e e s 20 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.........c..o.cooieer s, 20 e N.D.
ChIYSBNE ... e 20 e N.D.
Dibenz{a,hjanthracene............ccocco v veeeericinisseniernnanne 3 N.D.
DIbeNZOFUFAN. ......coe e e e 2.0 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.........ccccoo i vvieniniiniinrrcrecer s 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorabenzene.............coccoeiiinccincineieecr e 2.0 e, N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........covvve i 2.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorabenzene... ... eoeeccciniee e 20 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding............ccoooeieiiiieeic e 10— N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol..........ccoovviiicieciniceeeeeeece e, 20 N.D.
Diethyl phthalate.............c.cccc e 2.0 e N.D.
2 4-Dimethylphenol............. . . 20 N.D.
Dimethyl phthatate...........cocon e, 20 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.............cocoiciens 10 e N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol. ... .o e e 10 N.D
2, 4-DINrOtOIUBNE. ..o e e 2.0 e N.D
2,6-Dinitrotoluene............ccccccerevve, e ————— 2.0 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate............c.ccoocvvii i i 2.0 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. Page 1 0f2
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i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600
SequOIa 404 M, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 9889673
FAX (916) 921-0100

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-4 Castro Valley Received:
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

ttention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 703-1105 Analyzed:
Reported

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pg/L
FIUOFANTRENE. .. ... et e 20 e N.D.
FIUOFBNE. ... e e ae e imn e e e e e s 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene...........coovveiiieciiiiciei e 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ........ccccovrimriiceiiciie e 2.0 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..........c.coocooceveeceecn v ivecieenens 20 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane...........cc.coo i 20 e N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-Cd)PYrene.....corrcvieciereccerer e 2.0 e N.D.
[SOPNOIONE. ...t e 20 s N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene..........oooooiic 20 s N.D.
2-Methylphenol..........o e 20 e N.D.
4-Methylphenol.........coi e, 20 N.D.
Naphthalene. .. ..o 20 N.D.
2-NRFoaniling. ..o v e e 10 e N.D.
S-NIroaniline..........o et e 10 e N.D.
4-NIFOENIING.......cov e e e 10 e N.D.
NItFODENZENE. ... o e e e e 2.0 C rreereereeree e e N.D.
Z-NIrophenol.........ccovvieninenies e e e 2.0 N.D.
4-NItrophenol.........co.coiviv s e 10 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine..........cccovrimnvcciicviccccececeee 2.0 i N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming.........cc.ccovcvierivccicvcesienenieineens 200 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine........cccvervcniimnimnienieiccennen. 20 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol..............oco oo 10 e e N.D.
Phenanthrene.. ... ..o e 20 e N.D.
PRENOL ..o ee e een e 20 e N.D.
PYIBNE. ..o e e 20 N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene.................ccoocoeeoiiieeece e, 20 N.D.
2.4,5-Trichiorophenol. ..., 10— N.D.
2.4.6-Trichtorophenol................ccooooiiice e 20— N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File
Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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*

Sequoia - smevron
v An alytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

g
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
oncord, CA 94520

ect ID:
Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

ttention: Jarrel Crider

Water, MW—S
EFPA 8270
703-1106

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Castro Valley Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:

Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Acenaphthene. ... 20 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene................o..ocoooiiiiic e 20 e N.D.
ANING. ....e e e sn et v enean 20 e N.D.
ANThraCeNE. ..o e s 20 e N.D.
Benzidine.........cccoooriii i s 800 N.D.
Benzoic ACid.........ccooo e 100 N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene...........ccooooeoverrinierereee e, 20 e N.D.
Benzo(b)}luoranthene................ccooo e, 20 e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene...............oooiir e, 20 e N.D.
Benzo(g.h,ijperylene........ ..., 20 e N.D.
Benzo(a)pyrene..................... et e e e eaes 20 e N.D.
Benzyl alcOhOl. ..o 20 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane.....................ccccooeeeeeienene. 20 e N.D.
Bis{2-chlorosthyl}ether............ ..., 20 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroisopropyliether..............cccoooevievveeeeeee, 20 i N.D.
| Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..............ccuervnirnniiil 00 740
4-Bromophenyl phenylether._._..__._._ .. 20 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate.......... ... 20 N.D.
4-Chloroaniline............coco oo 20 N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene......... ..., 20 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphendl.........c.coooiee, 20 N.D.
2-Chlorophenol.............cccoovoeee e 20 s N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyiether..............................io 20 e N.D.
ChINYSeNe. ... e . OSSP N.D.
Dibenz{a, hjanthracene..............cc.cvevvrinivin e 20 s N.D.
DIbeNZofUran............ccoec v e 200 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.............c.ce e, 100 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZent. .. 20 N.D.
1,4-Dichiorobenzens............cc.corcrivviricrceevecrcessecccccr 20 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzena..............cccoimienieiieiisnseccccenieces 20 N.D.
~ 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine. ..........ccocco v vcrivvinerceceecnceciecieninnns 100 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol.........ccovviiiii e 20 N.D.
Digthyl phthalate..............c.ccreriereriinin e e 20 N.D.
2,4-Dimethyfphenol....... ... e, 20 s N.D
Dimethyl phthalate.............ccccociiiiv i 20 e N.D
4.6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.........................coovii 100 e N.D
2,4-Dinitrophenol............coi e P00 e N.D
2,4-Dinitrotoluene........ ... 20 N.D
2,6-Dinftrotollene. ... ... 20 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate. ... 20 N.D

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600
SequOIa 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 (510} 988-9600

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript-: Water, MW-4 Castro Valley Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 703-1108 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L ug/L
FILOraNthene. .. ..o e 20 e N.D
FIUOTENE. ... e 20 N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene............cc.ccoccovniiiiieciee e 20 e, N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..................cc.ococo v 20 N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...............c.c e ivienen e 20 N.D.
Hexachloroethane.................coovv e vcii e 20 N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)pyrene........c.cciev v 20 N.D.
ISOPNOTONE. ..o e e 20 N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene...............c....cc v 20 e N.D,
2-Methylphenol..............o i 20 N.D.
4-Methylphenol............oco e 20 N.D.
Naphthalene.. ... e 20 N.D.
2-NItroaniling............coociee e e 100 e, N.D.
S-NiItroanlline. ..o 100 e N.D
A-NItrOANTING. ... e 100 e N.D.
NIFODENZENG. ...t et 20 N.D.
2-NItrophenol...........cooeei e 20 s N.D.
4-Nitrophenol...........oocciecici e, 100 N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine........................ e e, 20 e, N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.................cc.cco o viviersssisreereens 20 N.D
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine...........ccco v cveeieviecieccceenn, 20— N.D
Pentachlorophenal..............c.cccviiiv i, 100 N.D
Phenanthrene............cccvvmicvionn e e ceesses v 20 e N.D
PRENOL...... oo e 20 e N.D
PYEBNE. .. ettt s ee e e e e 20 e N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene............ccoeeevieeieeiecieeieicvecee e 20 e, N.D.
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol............cecevieeveee e 100 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.........c.oc v 20 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limnits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 300 Sample Descript: 'Water, MW-7 Castro Valley Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Mar 14, 189
ttention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 703-1107 Analyzed: Mar 18, 199
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pg/L
Acenaphthene. ... 20 e N.D,
Acenaphthylena...............coooiiii s 2.0 e N.D.
ANHING. .o 2.0 e N.D.
ANTRIACENE. ..ot e 20 N.D.
Benzidine. ... BD e N.D.
Benzoic ACid. ... 10 N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene. ... e, 20 N.D.
Benzo(b)luoranthene................c.ocooeee e 20 e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene.....................cooooreiicr e, 20 s N.D.
Benzo(g,h,perylens. ... 20 s N.D.
Benzo(@}PYrBNE......ccocvie et 20 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol. ... 20 N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane...._.._..............c.cccoeieieins 20 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl}ether.............. e, 20 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropylyether...................ccccoooeieivvivicerene, 2.0 eter e N.D.
[Bis{2-ethylhexyl}phthalate.. .. ... .. ... [« DT 120 ]
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether..................., 2.0 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..... ..., 2.0 e N.D.
4-Chloroaniling... ..o s 2.0 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene...................cc.cociciiiivercre e, 20 e N.D
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...............c...cc oo, 20 s N.D
2-Chlorophenol...........ccoiiiei e 20 N.D
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether............cccoo i 20 N.D
ChIySENe. ... e ettt 20 e N.D
Dibenz{a,hjanthracene..........c.coccooiiiiic e, 20 N.D
DiIbenzofUran.......... oo 2.0 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate............co.oo oo 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorahenzene..........cccceviviiieiieieeeeeee 20 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorabenzene........cco e iiee e 20 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorabenzene..........covevieieiieceiccce s 20 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding........cocovvenincer e 10 e N.D.
2,4-Dichloraphenol..........cemivccsin e, 20 N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..............oc e 20 N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol..............ocviieeiee v 20 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate...................ccccooriiii e 20 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol................c..ccc e 10 N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol.............c.ccoi e 10 e, N.D.
2,4-Dinitrotoluene.............ccoocoeeeon e 20 e, N.D.
2,6-Dinitrotoluene.............ccccocrivin i 20 e, N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate.................cccoviriinnisnc e 20 e N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2
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Sequo:ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 © FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (51Q) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Castro Valley  Received:
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
ttention: Jarrel Crider Laty Number: 703-1107 Analyzed:
Reported

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
: Hg/L Ha/L
FIUOraNTNENE. ... oo e e ccrce e reer e e rcan e 20 s N.D.
FIUOMBNE. ..o e e e 20 N.D.
HexXachlorobenZene. ..o 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..o 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...........coveienicciciciecenen, 20 s N.D.
Hexachloroethane...........ccooo i 20 e N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene...........ccoereioencnein e 20 e N.D.
[SOPNOFONE.....cciririen e e e 20 e N.O.
2-Methylnaphthalene...............cccocoeriinirierioerir e 20 N.D.
2-Methylphenal............co e 2.0 N.D.
4-Methylphenol.................iiicrc e, 2.0 e N.D.
[Naphthalene...................coo X 9.0
2-NIroaniline. ... ..o e ey 10 N.D.
S-Nitroaniling..........coooi e, 10 N.D.
A-NItroaniling...........ooooovoee e e 10 e - ND.
NItrODENZBNE........ oo 20 e N.D.
2-NItrophenol..........cc v e 20 e N.D.
4-Nitrophenol.........c.ceviee e er et et netanraenarn sar s 10 N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylaming..........coco v ieceiececiienee 20 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine..........cccooo v iciecnceciine 20 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.............cooo 20 N.D.
Pentachiorophenol..........cooiiicireceiccceeeeee 10 e N.D.
Phenanthrene.........coiceeieiccieneieciee e 2.0 e N.D.
e 1= | TS 2.0 e N.D.
PYIBNG. . e 2.0 e N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene..........ccoeeeeeceeeeces i 20 N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol..........c.ccoeeoeeiericiecccceececieee 10 N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl............cocerievierii i, 20 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D, were rot present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File
Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID: Unocal #5484, 18950 Lake Chabot Rd., Castro Valley

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid
Concord, CA 94520
Reported; Mar 28, 1897

Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 7031105-107

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Hylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA BD20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: D. Newcomnb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D, Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7031435 7031435 7031435 7031435
Date Prepared: 3/26/97 3/26/97 3/26/97 3/26/97
Date Analyzed: 3/26/97 3/26/97 3/26/97 3/26/97
instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg /L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 a5 80 88
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 85 90 88.

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: 5LCS032597 5LCS032597 5LCS032597  5LC5032597
Date Prepared: 3/25/97 3/25/97 3/25/97 3/25/97
Date Analyzed: 3/25/97 3/25/97 3/25/97 3/25/97
Instrument |.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 85 80 85 78
% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 B0-140 B0-140
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed far the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7031105.MPD <13>
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Sequoia

& ¥ Analytical

MPDS Services

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

QC Sample Group: 7031105-107

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Redwaod City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415} 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916} 921-3600

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Client Project ID:  Unocal #5484, 18950 Lake Chabot Rd., Castro Valley
Matrix: Liguid

Reported: Mar 28, 1997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: D. Newsomb D. Newcamb D. Newcamb D. Neweomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7031170 7031170 7031170 7031170
Date Prepared: 3/24/97 3/e4/97 3/24/97 3/24/97
Date Analyzed:; 3/24/97 a/jz4/97 a/o4/97 3/24/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 80 85 80 83
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 B85 80 B3
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: 4LCS032197 4LCS032197 405032197 4LCS032197
Date Prepared: 3/21/97 3/21/97 3/21/97 3/21/97
Date Analyzed: 3/21/97 3/21/97 3/21/97 3/21/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 85 85 85 88
% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Managet

The LCS is a control sarmnple of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparatian, and analytical methods employed far the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due t¢ matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

7031105.MPD <14>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ervices " Unocal #5484, 18950 Lake Chabot Rd., Castro Valley
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 ix: Liquid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 7031105-107 Reported:  Mar 26, 1997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chlero-
athene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst; P. Horton F. Horton P. Harton
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7030961 7030961 7030961
Date Prepared: 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97
Date Analyzed: 3/18/97 3M8/97 3/18/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 10 o/l 10 pgiL 10 pgit
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 115 13 99

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery: 108 107 99
Relative %
Difference: 6.3 55 0.0

LCS Batch#: LC5031997 LCS031997 LCS031997
Date Prepared: 3/19/97 3719797 3/19/97
Date Analyzed: 3/19/97 319597 3/19/97

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-&
LCS %
Recovery: 105 © 108 100
% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 - 60-140 60-140
Please Note:

The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

Signature on File the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager
7031105.MPD <15>
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. Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 294598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlca]. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID: Unocal #5484, 18950 Lake Chabot Rd. Castro Valley
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liguid

Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 7031105-107

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenal 2-Chiorophenol 1,4-Dichlarg-  N-Nitrogo-Di- 1,2,4-Trichloro-  4-Chloro-3-
henzene  N-propylamine  benzene Methylphenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3510 EPA 3510 - EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: . Dalvand I. Dalvand I. Dalvand |. Dalvand I. Dalvand I. Dalvand
MS/MSD
Batch#: BLK0O31497 BLK0314%7 BLK031497  BLKO31497  BLKO31497  BLKD31497
Date Prepared: 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97
Date Analyzed: 3/18/97 3/18/67 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97
Instrument L.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 200 pg/L 200 g/l 100 pg/L 100 pgil 100 pg/iL 200 py/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 79 77 70 64 68 77
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 74 70 64 68 76
Relative %
Difference: 1.3 40 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3
RPD Limit 0-20 0-15 0-13 0-18 0-18 0-20

LCS Batch#: LCS031497 LCS031497 LCS031497  LCSC31497  LCS031497  LCS031497
Date Prepared: 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97
Date Analyzed: 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97
Instrument 1.D_#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GCMS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 156 150 70 68 66 144
% Recovery
Control Limits: 12110 27-123 36-97 41-118 39-98 23-97
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to he used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 10f2
7031105.MFD <16>
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; Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
(916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

MPDS Setvices Client Project ID:  Unocal #5484, 18950 Lake Chabot Rd. Castro Valley
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid

Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 7031105-107

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Acenaphthene 4-Nitraphenol 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EFA 3510 EPA 3510
Method: EPA 8270 EPA B270 EPA B270 EPA 8270 EPAB270
Analyst: I. Dalvand I. Dalvand I. Dalvand I. Dalvand i. Dalvand
MS/MSD
Batch#: BLKO31497 BLKD31457 BLK031497  BLK031497  BLKD31497
Date Prepared: 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97
Date Analyzed: 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97
Instrument 1.D_#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GCMS 1
Conc. Spiked: 100 pg/lk 200 pgiL 100 pgiL 200 pg/L 100 pgil
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 72 48 66 49 88
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 72 47 66 48 90

Relative %

LCS Batch#: LCS031497 LCS031497 LCSD31497  LCSD31497  LCS031497

Date Prepared: 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97
Date Analyzed: 3/18/97 3/18/97 a/1e/97 a/18/97 3/18/97
Instrument 1.D.#: GCMS 1 GCMS 1 GCMS 1 GCMS 1 GCMS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 70 51 66 52 88
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 46-118 10-80 2496 8103 26-127
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due ta matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
7031105.MPD <17
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